

Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2023

(Rs. in lakhs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended 31.12.2023 (unaudited)	Quarter ended 30.09.2023 (unaudited)	Quarter ended 31.12.2022 (unaudited)	Nine Months ended 31.12.2023 (unaudited)	Nine Months ended 31.12.2022 (unaudited)	Year ended 31.03.2023 (audited)
1.	Interest Earned (a)+(b)+(c)+(d)	1157225	1124778	945740	3354968	2634720	3636791
(a)	Interest / Discount on Advances / Bills	969447	937886	777253	2791050	2164038	2994452
(b)	Income on Investments	158919	156016	121282	454914	339450	469163
(c)	Interest on balances with Reserve Bank of India and other inter-bank funds	23595	25424	38395	86862	110204	144229
(d)	Others	5264	5452	8810	22142	21028	28947
2.	Other Income	239585	228175	207634	688737	601586	816637
3.	Total Income (1+2)	1396810	1352953	1153374	4043705	3236306	4453428
4.	Interest Expended	627662	617105	496206	1831021	1342455	1877580
5.	Operating Expenses (i)+(ii)	368926	347759	289130	1041367	834480	1141200
(i)	Employees Cost	102669	95660	79918	284617	219427	303052
(ii)	Other Operating Expenses	266257	252099	209212	756750	615053	838148
6.	Total Expenditure Excluding Provisions and Contingencies (4+5)	996588	964864	785336	2872388	2176935	3018780
7.	Operating Profit before Provisions and Contingencies (3-6)	400222	388089	368038	1171317	1059371	1434648
8.	Provisions (other than tax) and Contingencies	93423	97383	106473	289963	345678	448683
9.	Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	-	-
10.	Profit (+) / Loss (-) from Ordinary Activities before Tax (7-8-9)	306799	290706	261565	881354	713693	985965
11.	Tax Expense	77014	72559	65645	221060	178772	246993
12.	Net Profit (+) / Loss (-) from Ordinary Activities after Tax (10-11)	229785	218147	195920	660294	534921	738972
13.	Extraordinary items (net of tax expense)	-	-	-	-	-	-
14.	Net Profit (+) / Loss (-) for the period (12-13)	229785	218147	195920	660294	534921	738972
15.	Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face Value: Rs.10/- each)	77773	77705	77542	77773	77542	77590
16.	Reserves excluding revaluation reserves						5354411
17.	Analytical Ratios						
(i)	Percentage of shares held by Government of India	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
(ii)	Capital Adequacy Ratio (%) - Basel III	17.86	18.21	18.01	17.86	18.01	17.86
(a)	CET 1 Ratio	16.07	16.33	16.01	16.07	16.01	15.93
(b)	Additional Tier 1 Ratio	0.40	0.43	0.46	0.40	0.46	0.44
(iii)	Earnings per share (EPS) - (Basic and Diluted) (Rs.)						
(a)	Basic EPS for the period/ year before Extraordinary items (not annualized)	29.56	28.10	25.27	85.02	69.01	95.32
	Diluted EPS for the period/ year before Extraordinary items (not annualized)	29.50	28.04	25.23	84.87	68.92	95.20
(b)	Basic EPS for the period/ year after Extraordinary items (not annualized)	29.56	28.10	25.27	85.02	69.01	95.32
	Diluted EPS for the period/ year after Extraordinary items (not annualized)	29.50	28.04	25.23	84.87	68.92	95.20
(iv)	NPA Ratios						
(a)	Gross NPA	637705	616422	571078	637705	571078	582627
	Net NPA	187518	181376	168145	187518	168145	171496
(b)	Gross NPA (%)	1.92	1.93	2.06	1.92	2.06	1.98
	Net NPA (%)	0.57	0.57	0.62	0.57	0.62	0.59
(v)	Return on Assets (%) (annualized)	1.93	1.88	1.86	1.90	1.78	1.81
(vi)	Net Worth (Refer Note 10 a)	5848268	5582235	5031991	5848268	5031991	5248262
(vii)	Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares	-	-	-	-	-	-
(viii)	Capital Redemption Reserve	-	-	-	-	-	-
(ix)	Debt Equity Ratio (Refer Note 10 b)	0.55	0.52	0.75	0.55	0.75	0.74
(x)	Total Debt to Total Assets (Refer Note 10 c)	0.08	0.08	0.11	0.08	0.11	0.11

Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2023

(Rs. in lakhs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended 31.12.2023 (unaudited)	Quarter ended 30.09.2023 (unaudited)	Quarter ended 31.12.2022 (unaudited)	Nine Months ended 31.12.2023 (unaudited)	Nine Months ended 31.12.2022 (unaudited)	Year ended 31.03.2023 (audited)
1.	Interest Earned (a)+(b)+(c)+(d)	1157225	1124778	945741	3354968	2634721	3636792
(a)	Interest / Discount on Advances / Bills	969447	937886	777253	2791050	2164038	2994452
(b)	Income on Investments	158919	156016	121282	454914	339450	469163
(c)	Interest on balances with Reserve Bank of India and other inter-bank funds	23595	25424	38395	86862	110204	144229
(d)	Others	5264	5452	8811	22142	21029	28948
2.	Other Income	239592	228190	207648	688764	601917	817277
3.	Total Income (1+2)	1396817	1352968	1153389	4043732	3236638	4454069
4.	Interest Expended	627662	617105	496206	1831021	1342455	1877580
5.	Operating Expenses (i)+(ii)	364922	344990	288540	1034459	828031	1134587
(i)	Employees Cost	139074	133777	108717	396372	302570	417866
(ii)	Other Operating Expenses	225848	211213	179823	638087	525461	716721
6.	Total Expenditure Excluding Provisions and Contingencies (4+5)	992584	962095	784746	2865480	2170486	3012167
7.	Operating Profit before Provisions and Contingencies (3-6)	404233	390873	368643	1178252	1066152	1441902
8.	Provisions (other than tax) and Contingencies	96925	97381	106473	293463	345678	448683
9.	Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	-	-
10.	Profit (+) / Loss (-) from Ordinary Activities before Tax (7-8-9)	307308	293492	262170	884789	720474	993219
11.	Tax Expense	77166	73287	65816	221998	180497	248906
12.	Net Profit (+) / Loss (-) from Ordinary Activities after Tax (10-11)	230142	220205	196354	662791	539977	744313
13.	Extraordinary items (net of tax expense)	-	-	-	-	-	-
14.	Net Profit before share of Associate (12-13)	230142	220205	196354	662791	539977	744313
15.	Share in profit/(loss) of Associate	7	11	10	24	28	36
16.	Net Profit (+) / Loss (-) for the period (14+15)	230149	220216	196364	662815	540005	744349
17.	Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face Value: Rs.10/- each)	77773	77705	77542	77773	77542	77590
18.	Reserves excluding revaluation reserves						5392706
19.	Analytical Ratios						
(i)	Percentage of shares held by Government of India	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
(ii)	Capital Adequacy Ratio (%) - Basel III	17.86	18.21	18.01	17.86	18.01	17.86
(a)	CET 1 Ratio	16.07	16.33	16.01	16.07	16.01	15.93
(b)	Additional Tier 1 Ratio	0.40	0.43	0.46	0.40	0.46	0.44
(iii)	Earnings per share (EPS) - (Basic and Diluted) (Rs.)						
(a)	Basic EPS for the period/ year before Extraordinary items (not annualized)	29.60	28.36	25.33	85.35	69.67	96.01
	Diluted EPS for the period/ year before Extraordinary items (not annualized)	29.55	28.31	25.29	85.19	69.58	95.89
(b)	Basic EPS for the period/ year after Extraordinary items (not annualized)	29.60	28.36	25.33	85.35	69.67	96.01
	Diluted EPS for the period/ year after Extraordinary items (not annualized)	29.55	28.31	25.29	85.19	69.58	95.89
(iv)	NPA Ratios						
(a)	Gross NPA	637705	616422	571078	637705	571078	582627
	Net NPA	187518	181376	168145	187518	168145	171496
(b)	Gross NPA (%)	1.92	1.93	2.06	1.92	2.06	1.98
	Net NPA (%)	0.57	0.57	0.62	0.57	0.62	0.59
(v)	Return on Assets (%) (annualized)	1.93	1.90	1.87	1.91	1.80	1.82
(vi)	Net Worth (Refer Note 10 a)	5884093	5619811	5068596	5884093	5068596	5284810
(vii)	Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares	-	-	-	-	-	-
(viii)	Capital Redemption Reserve	-	-	-	-	-	-
(ix)	Debt Equity Ratio (Refer Note 10 b)	0.55	0.52	0.75	0.55	0.75	0.73
(x)	Total Debt to Total Assets (Refer Note 10 c)	0.08	0.08	0.11	0.08	0.11	0.11

Segment Reporting for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2023

Business Segments:

Rs. In Lakhs

Particulars	Consolidated					
	Quarter ended 31.12.2023 (unaudited)	Quarter ended 30.09.2023 (unaudited)	Quarter ended 31.12.2022 (unaudited)	Nine months ended 31.12.2023 (unaudited)	Nine months ended 31.12.2022 (unaudited)	Year ended 31.03.2023 (audited)
(a) Segment Revenue :						
i) Treasury Operations	190723	178539	140715	548925	461463	617901
ii) Corporate / Wholesale Banking	331824	361394	318734	1029985	930764	1237944
iii) Retail Banking	959185	893635	746862	2704111	2006856	2822870
a) Digital Banking	65999	65511		191046		
b) Other Retail Banking	893186	828124		2513065		
iv) Other Banking Business	1658	1773	1874	5422	5937	7400
Total [Items (i) to (iv)]	1483390	1435341	1208185	4288443	3405020	4686115
Less : Inter-segment Revenue	86573	82373	54796	244711	168382	232046
Total Income	1396817	1352968	1153389	4043732	3236638	4454069
(b) Segment Results :						
i) Treasury Operations	489	2233	6709	9630	68769	76688
ii) Corporate / Wholesale Banking	112925	121943	116698	351397	346043	455416
iii) Retail Banking	395261	363554	253985	1027304	676203	944444
a) Digital Banking	22270	22105		64976		
b) Other Retail Banking	372991	341449		962328		
iv) Other Banking Business	564	598	686	1851	2177	2698
Total [Items (i) to (iv)]	509239	488327	378078	1390182	1093192	1479246
Add: Unallocated Revenue	-	-	-	-	-	-
Less: Unallocated Expenses	105006	97454	9435	211930	27040	37344
Operating Profit	404233	390873	368643	1178252	1066152	1441902
Less: Provisions & Contingencies	96925	97381	106473	293463	345678	448683
Net Profit before tax	307308	293492	262170	884789	720474	993219
Less: Taxes including Deferred Taxes	77166	73287	65816	221998	180497	248906
Extraordinary Profit / Loss	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net Profit before share of associate	230142	220205	196354	662791	539977	744313
Add: Share in profit / loss of Associate	7	11	10	24	28	36
Net Profit	230149	220216	196364	662815	540005	744349
(c) Other Information :						
Segment Assets						
i) Treasury Operations	10676875	10488259	9105027	10676875	9105027	9661587
ii) Corporate / Wholesale Banking	13812215	13694500	12154814	13812215	12154814	12752955
iii) Retail Banking	22462113	21807762	21099967	22462113	21099967	21489052
a) Digital Banking	811099	850987		811099		
b) Other Retail Banking	21651014	20956775		21651014		
iv) Other Banking Business	-	-	-	-	-	-
Unallocated Assets	1935295	1801716	2088703	1935295	2088703	1880069
Total Assets	48886498	47792237	44448511	48886498	44448511	45783663
Segment Liabilities						
i) Treasury Operations	4100061	4122985	4781142	4100061	4781142	4949130
ii) Corporate / Wholesale Banking	11249151	15071631	11192654	11249151	11192654	11516714
iii) Retail Banking	25917928	21183107	21534524	25917928	21534524	22341542
a) Digital Banking	2973324	2953263		2973324		
b) Other Retail Banking	22944604	18229844		22944604		
iv) Other Banking Business	-	-	-	-	-	-
Unallocated Liabilities	1541242	1575113	1651760	1541242	1651760	1475816
Capital & Other Reserves	6078116	5839401	5288431	6078116	5288431	5500461
Total Liabilities	48886498	47792237	44448511	48886498	44448511	45783663

Notes to Segment Results :-

1) Business Segments have been identified and reported taking into account the target customer profile, the nature of products and services, the differing risks and returns, the organisation structure, the internal business reporting system and the guidelines prescribed by the RBI.

2) RBI's Master Direction on Financial Statements – Presentation and Disclosures, requires to sub-divide 'Retail banking' into (a) Digital Banking (as defined in RBI circular on Establishment of Digital Banking Units dated April 7, 2022) and (b) Other Retail Banking segment. Accordingly, the segmental results for retail banking segment for Q3-2024 is subdivided.

IndusInd Bank

Segment Reporting for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2023

Business Segments:

Rs. In Lakhs

Particulars	Standalone					
	Quarter ended 31.12.2023 (unaudited)	Quarter ended 30.09.2023 (unaudited)	Quarter ended 31.12.2022 (unaudited)	Nine months ended 31.12.2023 (unaudited)	Nine months ended 31.12.2022 (unaudited)	Year ended 31.03.2023 (audited)
(a) Segment Revenue :						
i) Treasury Operations	190723	178539	140715	548925	461463	617901
ii) Corporate / Wholesale Banking	331824	361394	318734	1029984	930764	1237944
iii) Retail Banking :	959177	893620	746847	2704083	2006524	2822229
a) Digital Banking	65999	65511		191046		
b) Other Retail Banking	893178	828109		2513037		
iv) Other Banking Business	1658	1773	1874	5423	5937	7400
Total [Items (i) to (iv)]	1483382	1435326	1208170	4288415	3404688	4685474
Less : Inter-segment Revenue	86573	82373	54796	244710	168382	232046
Total Income	1396809	1352953	1153374	4043705	3236306	4453428
(b) Segment Results :						
i) Treasury Operations	489	2233	6709	9630	68769	76688
ii) Corporate / Wholesale Banking	112925	121943	116698	351397	346043	455416
iii) Retail Banking	296961	273733	253380	839043	669422	937190
a) Digital Banking	22270	22105		64976		
b) Other Retail Banking	274691	251628		774067		
iv) Other Banking Business	564	598	686	1851	2177	2698
Total [Items (i) to (iv)]	410939	398507	377473	1201921	1086411	1471992
Add: Unallocated Revenue	-	-	-	-	-	-
Less: Unallocated Expenses	10717	10418	9435	30604	27040	37344
Operating Profit	400222	388089	368038	1171317	1059371	1434648
Less: Provisions & Contingencies	93423	97383	106473	289963	345678	448683
Net Profit before tax	306799	290706	261565	881354	713693	985965
Less: Taxes including Deferred Taxes	77014	72559	65645	221060	178772	246993
Extraordinary Profit / Loss	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net Profit	229785	218147	195920	660294	534921	738972
(c) Other Information :						
Segment Assets						
i) Treasury Operations	10680904	10492294	9109087	10680904	9109087	9665639
ii) Corporate / Wholesale Banking	13812215	13694500	12154815	13812215	12154815	12752955
iii) Retail Banking	22432345	21787231	21079655	22432345	21079655	21481742
a) Digital Banking	811099	850987		811099		
b) Other Retail Banking	21621247	20936244		21621247		
iv) Other Banking Business	-	-	-	-	-	-
Unallocated Assets	1935295	1801717	2088703	1935295	2088703	1880069
Total Assets	48860759	47775742	44432260	48860759	44432260	45780405
Segment Liabilities						
i) Treasury Operations	4100061	4122985	4781142	4100061	4781142	4949130
ii) Corporate / Wholesale Banking	11249151	15071631	11192654	11249151	11192654	11516714
iii) Retail Banking	25933005	21207063	21556274	25933005	21556274	22376578
a) Digital Banking	2973324	2953263		2973324		
b) Other Retail Banking	22959681	18253800		22959681		
iv) Other Banking Business	-	-	-	-	-	-
Unallocated Liabilities	1541242	1575113	1651760	1541242	1651760	1475816
Capital & Other Reserves	6037300	5798950	5250430	6037300	5250430	5462167
Total Liabilities	48860759	47775742	44432260	48860759	44432260	45780405

Notes to Segment Results :-

1) Business Segments have been identified and reported taking into account the target customer profile, the nature of products and services, the differing risks and returns, the organisation structure, the internal business reporting system and the guidelines prescribed by the RBI.

2) RBI's Master Direction on Financial Statements – Presentation and Disclosures, requires to sub-divide 'Retail banking' into (a) Digital Banking (as defined in RBI circular on Establishment of Digital Banking Units dated April 7, 2022) and (b) Other Retail Banking segment. Accordingly, the segmental results for retail banking segment for Q3-2024 is subdivided.

Mumbai
January 18, 2024

Notes:

- 1 The Bank has applied its significant accounting policies in the preparation of these financial results which are consistent with those followed in the annual financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023.
- 2 The financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2023 have been arrived at after considering provision for standard assets, including provision for exposures to entities with Unhedged Foreign Currency Exposure, non-performing assets (NPAs), depreciation on investments, income-tax and other usual and necessary provisions.
- 3 These financial results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and subsequently have been taken on record and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on January 18, 2024. The above financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2023 were subjected to review by the joint Statutory Auditors of the Bank (M S K A & Associates Chartered Accountants and M.P.Chitale & Co. Chartered Accountants). An unmodified conclusion has been issued by them thereon.
- 4 These financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder, the relevant provisions of the Banking Regulation Act, 1949, the circulars, guidelines and directions issued by the Reserve Bank of India ('the RBI') from time to time ('RBI Guidelines') and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, and is in compliance with the presentation and disclosure requirements of the Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 read with Regulation 63 (2) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended including relevant circulars issued by the SEBI from time to time.
- 5 RBI Guidelines on Basel III Capital Regulations require Bank to make Pillar 3 disclosure including leverage ratio, Liquidity Coverage Ratio and Net Stable Funding Ratio disclosure requirements that are to be made along with the publication of financial results. Accordingly, such applicable disclosures have been placed on the website of the Bank which can be accessed at the following link:
<https://www.indusind.com/in/en/personal/regulatory-disclosure.html>
These disclosures have neither been audited nor reviewed by the Joint Statutory Auditors.
- 6 The Capital Adequacy Ratio is computed on the basis of RBI guidelines applicable on the relevant reporting dates and the ratio for the corresponding previous period is not adjusted to consider the impact of subsequent changes if any, in the guidelines.
- 7 The Bank holds contingency provision of Rs 1,300 crores as on December 31, 2023.
- 8 Details of loan transferred / acquired during the quarter ended December 31, 2023 under the RBI Master Direction on Transfer of Loan Exposures dated September 24, 2021 are given below:

(i) Details of loans not in default acquired are given below:

Mode of Acquisition	Assignment Cum Novation
Aggregate amount of loans acquired (Rs. in Crores)	223.12
Weighted average residual maturity (in years)	1.41
Weighted average holding period by originator (in years)	0.61
Retention of beneficial economic interest by the originator	Nil
Tangible security coverage	Unsecured
Rating wise distribution of loans acquired by value	
unrated	100.00%

(ii) Details of loans not in default transferred during quarter ended December 31, 2023 are given below:

Mode of Transfer	Assignment Cum Novation
Aggregate amount of loans transferred (Rs. in Crores)	200.00
Weighted average residual maturity (in years)	5.18
Weighted average holding period (in years)	0.61
Retention of beneficial economic interest	NIL
Tangible security coverage	100%
Rating wise distribution of loans Transferred by value :	
External Rating	
BBB-	50%
Unrated	50%

(iii) Details of Non-performing accounts transferred during the quarter ended December 2023.

Particulars	(Rs. in crores except number of accounts)		
	To Asset Reconstruction Companies (ARCs)	To Permitted transferees	To other transferees
Number of accounts*	13,360	-	-
Aggregate principal outstanding of loans transferred	447.17	-	-
Weighted average residual tenor of the loans transferred (in years)	2.37	-	-
Net book value of loans transferred (at the time of transfer)	349.22	-	-
Aggregate consideration	310.17	-	-
Additional consideration realised in respect of accounts transferred in earlier years	-	-	-

* Represents counts of all loan accounts.

(iv) The Bank has not acquired any stressed loans during the quarter ended December 31, 2023 (NPA and SMA accounts).

(v) Details on recovery ratings assigned for Security Receipts as on December 31, 2023:

Recovery Rating	Anticipated recovery as per recovery rating	Book Value (Rs. In Crores)
RR1*	100%-150%	1,187.00
RR2	75%-100%	998.66
RR3	50%-75%	84.19
RR4	25%-50%	-
RR5	0%-25%	108.31
Unrated	0%	-
Total		2,378.16

* Includes Rs 446.69 crores of Security Receipts (SR) on which, pursuant to regulatory norms, the ARC shall obtain initial rating of Security Receipts(SR) from an

- 9 During the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2023, the Bank allotted 6,77,485 shares and 18,36,984 shares respectively, pursuant to the exercise of stock options by certain employees.
- 10 a) Networth is calculated as per the Master Circular - Exposure Norms issued by the RBI.
b) Debt represents borrowing with Residual maturity of more than one year. Equity represents capital and reserve & surplus excluding revaluation reserve, foreign currency translation reserve and deferred tax assets.
c) Total Debt represents total borrowings of the Bank.
- 11 Other income includes commission income from non-fund based banking activities, fees, earnings from foreign exchange and derivative transactions, profit and loss (including revaluation) from investments and recoveries from accounts previously written off.
- 12 Previous periods / year figures have been regrouped / reclassified, where necessary to conform to current period classification.

Mumbai
January 18, 2024

Sumant Kathpalia
Managing Director & CEO

Notes:

- 1 The consolidated financial results represents the financial results of IndusInd Bank Limited ('the Bank'), Bharat Financial Inclusion Limited ('BFIL'), a wholly owned subsidiary, and IndusInd Marketing and Financial Services Private Limited ('IMFS'), an Associate of the Bank.
- 2 The Bank has applied its significant accounting policies in the preparation of these financial results which are consistent with those followed in the annual financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023.
- 3 The financial results for the quarter December 31, 2023 have been arrived at after considering provision for standard assets, including provision for exposures to entities with Unhedged Foreign Currency Exposure, non-performing assets (NPAs), depreciation on investments, income-tax and other usual and necessary
- 4 These financial results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and subsequently have been taken on record and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on January 18, 2024. The above financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2023 were subjected to review by the joint Statutory Auditors of the Bank (M S K A & Associates Chartered Accountants and M.P.Chitale & Co. Chartered Accountants). An unmodified conclusion has been issued by them thereon
- 5 These financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder, the relevant provisions of the Banking Regulation Act, 1949, the circulars, guidelines and directions issued by the Reserve Bank of India ('the RBI') from time to time ('RBI Guidelines') and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, and is in compliance with the presentation and disclosure requirements of the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended including relevant circulars issued by the SEBI from time to time.
- 6 RBI Guidelines on Basel III Capital Regulations require Bank to make Pillar 3 disclosure including leverage ratio, Liquidity Coverage Ratio and Net Stable Funding Ratio disclosure requirements that are to be made along with the publication of financial results. Accordingly, such applicable disclosures have been placed on the website of the Bank which can be accessed at the following link:
<https://www.indusind.com/in/en/personal/regulatory-disclosure.html>
These disclosures have neither been audited nor reviewed by the Joint Statutory Auditors.
- 7 The Capital Adequacy Ratio is computed on the basis of RBI guidelines applicable on the relevant reporting dates and the ratio for the corresponding previous period is not adjusted to consider the impact of subsequent changes if any, in the guidelines.
- 8 The Bank holds contingency provision of Rs 1,300 crores as on December 31, 2023.
- 9 During the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2023, the Bank allotted 6,77,485 shares and 18,36,984 shares respectively, pursuant to the exercise of stock options by certain employees.
- 10 a) Networth is calculated as per the Master Circular - Exposure Norms issued by the RBI
b) Debt represents borrowing with Residual maturity of more than one year. Equity represents capital and reserve & surplus excluding revaluation reserve, foreign currency translation reserve and deferred tax assets.
c) Total Debt represents total borrowings of the Bank.
- 11 Other income includes commission income from non-fund based banking activities, fees, earnings from foreign exchange and derivative transactions, profit and loss (including revaluation) from investments and recoveries from accounts previously written off.
- 12 Previous periods / year figures have been regrouped / reclassified, where necessary to conform to current period classification.

Mumbai
January 18, 2024

Sumant Kathpalia
Managing Director & CEO

Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2023

(Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars	Consolidated			Standalone		
	Quarter ended 31.12.2023 (unaudited)	Nine months ended 31.12.2023 (unaudited)	Quarter ended 31.12.2022 (unaudited)	Quarter ended 31.12.2023 (unaudited)	Nine months ended 31.12.2023 (unaudited)	Quarter ended 31.12.2022 (unaudited)
Total income from operations	1396817	4043732	1153389	1396810	4043705	1153374
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before tax, exceptional and /or extraordinary items)	307308	884789	262170	306799	881354	261565
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after exceptional and /or extraordinary items)	307308	884789	262170	306799	881354	261565
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after exceptional and/or extraordinary items)	230149	662815	196354	229785	660294	195920
Equity Share Capital	77773	77773	77542	77773	77773	77542
Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve as shown in the Audited Balance Sheet of the previous year)	5392706 (As at 31.03.2023)	5392706 (As at 31.03.2023)	4694409 (As at 31.03.2022)	5354411 (As at 31.03.2023)	5354411 (As at 31.03.2023)	4661493 (As at 31.03.2022)
Earnings Per Share (of Rs.10 each) (for continuing and discontinued operations) (not annualised)						
Basic	29.60	85.35	25.33	29.56	85.02	25.27
Diluted	29.55	85.19	25.29	29.50	84.87	25.23
Net Worth	5884093	5884093	5068596	5848268	5848268	5031991
Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares	-	-	-	-	-	-
Capital Redemption Reserve	-	-	-	-	-	-
Debt Equity Ratio	0.55	0.55	0.75	0.55	0.55	0.75
Total Debt to Total Assets	0.08	0.08	0.11	0.08	0.08	0.11

Note:

- The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly / Annual Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchange under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly Financial Results are available on the Stock Exchange websites (www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com) and Bank website www.indusind.com.
- Information relating to Total Comprehensive Income and Other Comprehensive Income are not furnished as Ind AS is not yet made applicable to banks.